

No. 21-10806

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

State of Texas, State of Missouri,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**Joseph R. Biden, in his official capacity as President of the
United States, et al.,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Texas Amarillo Division No. 2:21-cv-00067-Z (Kacsmayk, J.)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF NON-
PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AND FORMER IMMIGRATION
JUDGES IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY
DISTRICT COURT ORDER**

Katherine E. Melloy Goettel
Aaron Reichlin-Melnick
Gianna Borroto
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 507-7552

Blaine Bookey
Anne Dutton
Karen Musalo
Center for Gender & Refugee Studies
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-8202

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel on Next Page)*

Allison Perlin
Rebecca Gendelman
Kennji Kizuka
Anwen Hughes
Human Rights First
805 15th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 547-5692

Melissa Crow
Southern Poverty Law Center
1101 17th Street, NW, Suite 705
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-4471

Gracie Willis
Southern Poverty Law Center
150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue,
Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
Telephone: (404) 521-6700

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS **.Error!
Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Record Does Not Support the District Court’s Conclusion that Terminating MPP Contributed to a Border Surge	3
II. The Record Does Not Support the District Court’s Findings Regarding MPP In Absentia Rates and Their Root Causes	6
A. The Record Supports That a 44% In Absentia Rate for Individuals in MPP is an Unacceptably High Number	6
B. The Record Documents Systemic Deficiencies in MPP That Contribute to Higher In Absentia Removals	8
1. Asylum seekers abandoned their claims due to conditions in Mexico, not because their claims lacked merit.....	8
2. Inherent procedural problems with MPP, including lack of notice, led to higher-than-average in absentia rates	11
3. Inability to access counsel exacerbated in absentia rates	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Public Citizen v. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 445 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1971).....	3
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)	passim

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1239.1	11
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Contrasting Experiences: MPP vs. Non-MPP Immigration court cases</i> , Transactional Records Access Clearing House (Dec. 19, 2019).....	13
